prepared based on information as set out in (i) the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31st December, 2012; and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of
financial position of Barra Topco as at 31st December, 2012, derived from the accountants’ report
thereon issued by PwC NZ set out in Appendix II to this Circular, incorporated with pro forma
adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable as if
the Acquisition had been completed on 31st December, 2012.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for
illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. It
does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have
been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31st December, 2012, nor purport to predict
the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 80 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

HK$ Million
The

Group
Barra

Group Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

(Note 1)

Property, plant and equipment 1,477 860 2,337 – 2,337
Investment properties 238 – 238 – 238
Interests in associates 71,337 – 71,337 – 71,337
Interests in jointly controlled entities 1,078 70 1,148 – 1,148
Investments in securities 6,199 – 6,199 – 6,199
Deferred tax assets 22 – 22 – 22
Goodwill and intangible assets – 1,678 1,678 699 2,377

Total non-current assets 80,351 2,608 82,959 699 83,658

Inventories 150 4 154 – 154
Derivative financial instruments 47 – 47 – 47
Debtors and prepayments 1,014 120 1,134 – 1,134
Bank balances and deposits 6,980 74 7,054 (2,225) 4,829

Total current assets 8,191 198 8,389 (2,225) 6,164

Bank and other loans 24 1,315 1,339 (1,296) 43
Derivative financial instruments 198 6 204 – 204
Creditors and accruals 2,972 141 3,113 (13) 3,100
Taxation 97 – 97 – 97
Shareholder loans – 1,483 1,483 (1,483) –

Total current liabilities 3,291 2,945 6,236 (2,792) 3,444

Bank and other loans 11,089 53 11,142 982 12,124
Derivative financial instruments 486 – 486 – 486
Deferred tax liabilities 282 62 344 – 344
Other non-current liabilities 13 30 43 – 43

Total non-current liabilities 11,870 145 12,015 982 12,997

Net assets 73,381 (284) 73,097 284 73,381

Representing:
Share capital 2,496 114 2,610 (114) 2,496
Reserves 60,467 (398) 60,069 398 60,467

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 62,963 (284) 62,679 284 62,963

Perpetual capital securities 10,329 – 10,329 – 10,329
Non-controlling interests 89 – 89 – 89

Total equity 73,381 (284) 73,097 284 73,381

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 81 -

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The pro forma adjustments represent the followings:

(a) Pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement, the Purchase Price in the aggregate amount of
NZ$490 million (approximately HK$3,207 million) shall be payable by the Purchaser in
cash on the Completion Date, part of the which was used to pay or repay certain
financial obligations of Barra Group Companies as at Completion and the costs incurred
by Barra Topco for the disposal of the Sale Shares.